

COMMISSIONERS

W. KEVIN HUGHES
CHAIRMAN

HAROLD D. WILLIAMS
LAWRENCE BRENNER
KELLY SPEAKES-BACKMAN
ANNE E. HOSKINS

STATE OF MARYLAND



MERWIN R. SANDS
Executive Director

LESLIE ROMINE
Staff Counsel

RYAN C. MCLEAN
Deputy Staff Counsel

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

January 3, 2014

David Collins
Executive Secretary
Public Service Commission of Maryland
6 St. Paul Street, 16th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202-6806

Re: In the Matter of an Investigation to Consider the Nature
and Extent of Regulation Over the Operations of Uber
Technologies, Inc. and Other Similar Companies

Case No. 9325

Dear Mr. Collins:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

I.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	2
A.	UBER’S INTRODUCTION.....	2
B.	COMMISSION JURISDICTION.....	4
C.	UBER’S OPERATIONS	7
1.	Licensed-carriers and drivers	7
2.	Rate Structure / Pricing.....	9
D.	THE UBER-ISSUED SMARTPHONE ACTS AS A METER.....	11
E.	STAFF WITNESS KOERMER’S TESTIMONY	13
F.	FEDERAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS LAW DOES NOT PREEMPT COMMISSION JURISDICTION OVER TRANSPORTATION LAWS.....	17
G.	UBER HAS NOT SUPPORTED ITS CLAIM THAT IT BENEFITS CONSUMERS.....	19
III.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Maryland Cases

<i>Restivo v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 149 Md. 30, 129 A. 884 (1925).....	4
<i>Friedman v. Hannan</i> , 412 Md. 328, 337, 987 A.2d 60 (2010).....	5
<i>Re Taxicab Service in Baltimore City and Baltimore County</i> , 101 Md. P.S.C. 499 (2010).....	11
<i>People's Ins. Counsel Div. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 408 Md. 336, 969 A.2d 971 (2009)	5
<i>In the Matter of Rates for Taxicab Service in Baltimore City and Baltimore County</i> , Case No. 9184, Phase II.....	11

Maryland Statutes

Public Utilities Article § 3-104.....	2
Public Utilities Article § 4-101	11
Public Utilities Article § 4-201	10
Public Utilities Article § 4-302.....	10
Public Utilities Article § 10-101	5, 6

Federal Cases

<i>In the Matter of Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations</i> (<i>Second Computer Inquiry</i>), 77 F.C.C. 2d 384 (1980).....	13
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4 th Cir. 1997).....	17, 18
<i>Vonage Holding Corp. v. Minnesota Public Utils. Comm'n</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 993 (2003)	18

Federal Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 230.....	18
----------------------	----

Other State Cases

<i>Gentry v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4 th 816 (2002)	18
---	----

Regulations

COMAR 20.07.02.06.....	1
COMAR 20.90.02.08.....	6
COMAR 20.90.02.12.....	6, 11
COMAR 20.90.02.16.....	6
COMAR 20.95.01.19.....	12
